Minutes of (he mee
Flood/Storm damage

10 am in the Confere

ting of the DDMA, Kamrup for approval of SDRF Damaged Proposals (for
) submitted by various Departments in Kamrap District on 19th October, 2021 at
fee Hall of the Office of Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup.

:)’:!‘Ill;l; ?:II‘I‘L\L of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup.

e: 19th October, 2021 at 10 am.
Participants: at Annexure-1,
The m4cc|ing was chaired by the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup welcoming the participants the
l?cpuly Commissioner and Chairperson, DDMA, Kamrup said that the meeting was called to finalize the
Huodl_ Slo.rm damaged SDRF proposals submitted by the various departments for the flood 2021,

lmnahn.g the discussion, the SDO, Sadar, Kamrup pinpointed that the minutes of the Circle Level Task
Force meeting in which the damage proposals where approved needs to be submitted to DDMA on or before
22% October, 2021 positively, to facilitate DDMA to submit the same to the Government.

1. APDCL, Mirza Division (Storm damage)

2. Agriculture department for crop damage

3. Water Resource, PGP Mirza Division

Apart from the above damage proposals, SDO, Sadar requested all the Circle Officers to submit damage

proposals from various departments approved in the Circle Level Task Force meeting before 31° October,
2021,

The Sr. ADO, Agriculture Department informed that beneficiaries will be getting crop damage
compensations only if one-third damage is done from the total agricultural area. The Deputy Commissioner
pointed out that there should be no duplicity in getting the Rehabilitation Grants.

The Deputy Commissioner stated that there will be no more DDMA meeting to approve flood damage
proposals for the current flood season. Whatever damage proposals are to be approved by the Circle Level
Task Force may be approved and send it by Friday, the 22" October, 2021.

Regarding the pending ex-gratia cases the Deputy Commissioner directed all the Circle Officers to clear

up all the backlogs within a month, so that further processing of the ex-gratia cases becomes easy and less time
consuming,.

The Engineers from Water Resource Department stated the Government did not accord approval to some
proposals which were submitted and approved in the last year’s DDMA meeting. This year though there was
less impact of flood in the district, even then, some of those embankments/banks were further damaged and the
Water Resource department had to resubmit the proposals for accord of approval by DDMA.

Details of Flood Damage Proposals from various departments:-

&l RE\.fenue Department Name of Schemes Amount
No Circle
Water Immediate measures to restoration of Chamaria town
] ; Resource, arca on R/B at Downstream of Chamaria R.C.C Rs. 3,61,97,000/-
Chamaria | gt Division, | Bridge from river Jaljali under SDRF for the year
Ghy 2021-22
Immediate measures to restoration of Panikhaiti area
. Chamaria Do on L/B of river Brahmaputra for the year 2021-22 Rs. 4,99,64,000/-
under SDRF.
Immediate measurcs to recoupment of Brahmaputra
3 . dyke on Left bank in between Sontoli Chariali and Rs. 4,94,95,000/-
Chaxase o Rangapani (in between ch. 45450 m to 48450 m)
under SDRF 2021-22.
— Immediate measures to flood damage restoration of
* | Goroimari Do Singimari Habi under SDRF for the year 2021-22 Rs4,79,32,000/-
Immediate measures to restoration of Down Stream :
5 ; ; G T Rs. 1,72,18,000/-
Chamaria Do area of Chamaria Satra on R/B from river Jaljali
under SDRF for the year 2021-22
Immediate measures to restore L/B embankment of i
g Kamalpur Do river Puthimari at Bhehbari area under SDRF for the Rs. 1,90,54,000/
year 2021-22
]

.

o




S e

Kamalpur

Kamalpur

Rangia

Hajo

Do

Immediate measures to restore Puthimari R/B
embankment of river Puthimari at Barangabari arca
under SDRF for 2021-22

Rs, 1,65,43,000/-

Do

Immediate measures to restore L/B embankment of
river Puthimari at Dwigunpar arca under SDRF for
the year 2021-22

Rs. 1,93,71,000/-

Immediate measures to restore Rangia Town
protection embankment at Totarkuchi arca on R/B of
river Baralia under SDRF for the year 2021-22

Rs. 2,02,15,000/-

Immediate measures to restoration of Puthimari L/B
embankment near Pitolarjan in between Ch. 58600m
under Ch. 58900 m under SDRF for the year 2021-
22,

Rs. 33,25,500/-

Hajo

Immediate measures to restoration of Puthimari R/B
embankment near Baramboi in between Ch. 50400 m
to Ch. 50600 m under SDRF for the year 2021-22

Rs. 84,12,000/-

12

Hajo

Do

Immediate measures to restoration of Puthimari R/B
embankment at Sastarghat in between Ch. 64300 m
to Ch.64800 m under SDRF for the year 201-22

Rs. 1,60,15,000/-

13

Hajo

Do

Immediate measures to restore the damaged portion
of Halogaon area on R/B of river Brahmaputra under
SDREF for the year 2021-22

Rs. 1,50,88,000/-

14

Nagarbera

Do

Immediate measures to restoration of breach like
damages on B/dyke (in between Ch. 55.50 km to Ch.
58.00 km) at Tupamari area under SDRF for the year
2021-22.

Rs. 2,00,00,000/-

15

North
Guwabhati

Water
Resource, East
Division, Ghy

Immediate measures to restore the Siligurijan sluice
under SDRF for 2021-22

Rs. 34,37,500/-

North
Guwahati

Do

Immediate measures to restore the Ghorajan sluice
under SDRF for 2021-22

Rs. 14,61,722/-

Palasbari

Palasbari
Gumi Project
(WR) Division

Mirza

Immediate measures to restore the flood damages at
Dakhala area (near Kalitapara area) on the left bank
of river Brahmaputra under SDRF for the 2021-22

Rs. 4,00,00,000/-

18

Palasbari

Do

Immediate measures to recoup & restore the Sulikata
Spur from the flood damages on the left bank of river
Brahmaputra under SDRF for the year 2021-22.

Rs. 4,50,00,000/-

Palasbari

Do

Immediate measures to restore the damaged bank of
Ambari-Kandulimari area of river Kulsi under SDRF
for the year 2021-22,

Rs. 2,93,39,000/-

20

Palasbari

Do

Immediate measures to recoup & restore the Simina
Spur from the flood damages on the left bank of river
Brahmaputra under SDRF for the year 2021-22.

Rs. 8,00,00,000/-

21

Palasbari

Do

Immediate measures to recoup & restore the
Makadhuj Spur from the flood damages on the left
bank of river Brahmaputra under SDRF for the year
2021-22.

Rs. 6,00,00,000/-

Palasbari

Do

Immediate measures to restore the existing protection
works of river Kulshi at Sapartari area under SDRF
for the year 2021-22.

Rs. 3,25,05,000/-

2 A




—_—

—_—
23 Palasbari b Illnmcrliulc measures (o recoup the damaged bank of
- 0 river Batha ot Muduki (Azadtol) near Mirza - Rs. 2,27,98,000/-
Chandubi road under SDRF for the year 2021-22,
sa | Polashan | Immediate measures to restore the flood damages at
24 ! Do Ambari area on the left bank of river Brahmaputra | Rs. 3,78,00,000/-
under SDRF for the year 2021-22,
Immediate measures to restore the flood damages at
25 | Goroimari Do Ambari arca on the lelt bank of river Brahmaputra Rs. 4,35,00,000/-
under SDRF for the year 2021-22
B : Immediate  measures  for  restoration of L/B
: Nalb:
26 Hajo aDi\?i;li(\)?:R cmbankment of river Pagladia at Kothalghopa and its Rs. 85,05,000/- |
— adjoining area under SDRF for 2021-22
APDCL,
27 | Palashbari Mirza Estimate for restoration of 11 KV line against storm n
Electrical Sub- | damage occurred on 15" and 16™ September, 2021 Bl 96,895
— Division
Rangia
Electrical Restoration of 11KV Feeder and LT Lines at various
28 Kayan Division , locations which were damaged due to storm on dated Rs. 28,12,914/-
APDCL, 07/04/2021 & 10/04/2021
Rangia
Guwahati
Electrical
. Division Estimate for restoration of power lines damages due
29 H ; -
e (West) | to storm on 04/06/2021 Ba A2 1055
APDCL
(LAR)
30 Hajo Do EJS;I:::[LC::; f;(s)‘:;)/rzag)f of power lines damaged due Rs, 13,14,048/-
Joint Director ;
Construction of Boundary Wall at Gobardhan
31 | Chhaygaon Health, Rs. 22,566/-
K > CHC/PHE ( Length-5.076SQM)
Total:- | Rs.74,89,99,200/-

Amount in word: (Seventy Four Crore Eighty Nine Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Two Hundred) Only.

% House damaged in flood. 2021

Sl Revenue No. of House damage

T fH T fd Amount
No Circle (@95100 per house) ype of House ype ot Camage o
1 Palashbari 3 Nos. Kutcha Fully Rs. 2,85,300/-

Total:- | Rs. 2,85,300/-

Amount in word: (Two Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand Three Hundred) Only.
All the above mentioned proposals submitted by the various Departmenis and RG proposals

submitted by the Circle Officers were approved in the Circle Level Task Force meeting for accord of
sanction in DDMA under SDRF for Infrastructural and House damaged in flood and Storm.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks from the chair. _WL\/\/'
Deputy Commissiofier & Chairman,
DistrictDisastex Management Authority,

Kamrup, Amingaon

Memo No:; K/DDMA/FP/15/2021/ Date: October, 2021
Copy to: . = _

1. P.S. to the CEO, ASDMA, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for kind information.

2. All Members present in the meeting. '

3. Office file.

Deputy Commissioner & Chairman,
District Disaster Management Authority,
Kamrup, Amingaon



